Name & Return Address:	HAMA ARA ARA ARA ARA ARA ARA ARA ARA ARA
Tom Hicswa	200901290022 Skagit County Auditor
3232 Newmark Dr.	1/29/2009 Page 1 of 7 9:52
Miamisburg, OH 45342	
Please print legibly or type information.	
Document Title(s) Loan Modification	Agreement
Grantor(s) Sergey Bertash	
Additional Names on Page of Do	ocument
Grantee(s) National City Mortgage C	Co., a Subsidiary of National City Bank
Additional Names on Page of Do	cument
Legal Description (Abbreviated: i.e., lot, bloc section/township/range and quart LOT 163, PLAT OF EAGLEMONT PHASE	ter/quarter section) 1B, DIV. NO. 6
Complete Legal Description on Page 6 o	f Document
Auditor's Reference Number(s)	
DOT-10/17/06 / 200610170085	
Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Num	nber(s)
4883-000-163-000/P124072	
The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the inform Staff will not read the document to verify the information provided herein. I am requesting an emergency nonstandard r RCW 36.18.010. I understand that the record otherwise obscure some part of the text of the	recording for an additional fee as provided in ding processing requirements may cover up or
Signature of Requesting Party (Required for Gpcovst.doc rev 4/02	non-standard recordings only)

Loan Number: 0004904838

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Interest Only, Variable Rate based on Prime)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made April 16, 2008, between SERGEY BERTASH and National City Mortgage Co., a Subsidiary of National City Bank ("Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Deed to Secure Debt (the "Security Instrument"), dated January 14, 2008 and recorded in SKAGIT county, State of Washington (2) the Note ("Note") bearing the same date as, and secured by the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

4618 BEAVER POND DR **MOUNT VERNON WA, 98274**

(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A

All capitalized terms defined in the Note will have the same meaning in this Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note and Security Instrument):

1. UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE

As of May 1, 2008, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is Six Hundred Sixty Four Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Eight and 22 Dollars (U.S. \$664,398.22), consisting of the amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender and any interest capitalized to date.

28001019026/9006-C1-01-100

INTEREST 2.

Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender as follows: Beginning May 1, 2008, Borrower will pay interest at a yearly rate of 5,25%. The interest rate Borrower will pay may change in accordance with Section 4 of this Agreement.

The interest rate required by this Section 2 and Section 4 of this Agreement is the rate Borrower will pay both before and after any default described in the Note

PAYMENTS 3.

(A) Time and Place of Payments

Borrower will make monthly payments on the first day of every month, beginning June 1, 2008. Borrower will make these payments every month until all principal and interest and other charges owed under the Note are paid in full. Before the Maturity Date (defined below), Borrower's payments will consist only of the interest due on the Unpaid Principal Balance of the Note. Payments consisting only of interest due will not reduce the Unpaid Principal Balance. No payments of principal are scheduled before the Maturity Date.

> Skagit County Auditor 1/29/2009 Page

2 of

Each monthly payment will be applied as of its scheduled due date, and if the payment includes both principal and interest, it will be applied to interest before principal. If, on June 1, 2010, Borrower still owes amounts under the Note, Borrower will pay those amounts in full on that date, which is called the "Maturity Date."

Borrower will make monthly payments at National City Mortgage Co., P. O. Box 1820, Dayton, OH 45401-1820 or at a different place if required by the Note Holder.

(B) Amount of Borrower's Monthly Payments

Borrower's monthly payment will be in the amount of U.S. \$2,906.74 until the first Change Date (defined below). After the first Change Date, Borrower's monthly payment may change in accordance with Section 3(C) and Section 4(C)(ii) of this Agreement.

(C) Monthly Payment Changes

Changes in Borrower's monthly payment will reflect changes in the Unpaid Principal Balance and in the interest rate that Borrower must pay. The Note Holder will determine Borrower's new interest rate and the changed amount of Borrower's monthly payment in accordance with Section 4 of this Agreement. Borrower's payment may also change if Borrower makes a partial prepayment of principal. The Note Holder will deliver or mail to Borrower a notice of the change as provided in the Note.

4. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

(A) Change Dates

The interest rate Borrower will pay may change on July 1, 2008 and on the 1st day every month thereafter. The date on which Borrower's interest rate above could change is called a "Change Date."

(B) The Index

Beginning with the first Change Date, Borrower's interest rate will be based on an Index. The "Index" is the Prime Rate as published in The Wall Street Journal, it being acknowledged that the Prime Rate is not necessarily the lowest rate of interest then available from Lender on fluctuating-rate loans. The most recent Index figure available as of each Change Date is called the "Current Index."

If the Index is no longer available, the Note Holder will choose a new index that is based upon comparable information. The Note Holder will give me notice of this choice.

(C) Calculation of Changes

On each Change Date, the Note Holder will calculate Borrower's new interest rate by adding 0% percentage point(s) to the then Current Index. The Note Holder will then round the result of this addition to the nearest one-eighth of one percentage point (0.125%). Subject to the limits stated in Section 4(D) below, this rounded amount will be Borrower's new interest rate until the next Change Date.

Skagit County Auditor

1/29/2009 Page

For the monthly payments due after the first Change Date, the Note Holder will determine the amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to repay all accrued interest each month on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the related Change Date at the new interest rate determined above. Borrower will pay the amount of the new monthly payment beginning on the first monthly payment date after the Change Date until the amount of Borrower's monthly payment changes again.

(D) Limits on Interest Rate Charges

Borrower interest rate will never be greater than 10.500%.

5. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY

Borrower has the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as a "Prepayment." When Borrower makes a Prepayment, Borrower will tell the Note Holder in writing that Borrower is doing so. Borrower may not designate a payment as a Prepayment if Borrower has not made all the monthly payments due under the Note.

Borrower may make a full Prepayment or partial Prepayments without paying a Prepayment charge. The Note Holder will use Borrower's Prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that Borrower owes under the Note. However, the Note Holder may apply Borrower's Prepayment to the accrued and unpaid interest on the Prepayment amount, before applying the Prepayment to reduce the principal amount of the Note. If Borrower makes a partial Prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date of Borrower's monthly payment unless the Note Holder agrees in writing to those changes.

Any reduction in the amount of the monthly payment due to a partial Prepayment may be offset by an interest rate increase.

6. If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 15 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

- 7. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument.
- 8. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement; provided that any addendum to the Note pertaining to the interim construction financing is null and void and of no further effect as of the date of this Agreement.



BORROWER HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES TO PAY ALL AMOUNTS OUTSTANDING UNDER THE NOTE, AS MODIFIED HEREIN, ON OR BEFORE THE MATURITY DATE BORROWER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT LENDER IS NOT OBLIGATED AND DOES NOT AGREE TO ANY OTHER OR FUTURE AMENDMENTS, EXTENSIONS OR CONVERSIONS AND THAT THIS AGREEMENT DOES NOT CREATE A COURSE OF DEALING BETWEEN BORROWER AND LENDER. BY SIGNING BELOW, BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ALL DEFENSES AND COUNTERCLAIMS AGAINST LENDER AND ITS OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, PARENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, AGENTS, SHAREHOLDERS, ATTORNEYS, EMPLOYEES, PREDECESSORS, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS (COLLECTIVELY THE "RELEASED PARTIES"), AND FULLY, FINALLY AND IRREVOCABLY RELEASES THE RELEASED PARTIES FROM ANY AND ALL DEFENSES, COUNTERCLAIMS, OFFSETS, CROSS-CLAIMS, CLAIMS, CAUSES OF ACTION, DAMAGES AND DEMANDS OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, KNOWN OR UNKNOWN, KNOWABLE OR UNKNOWABLE, EXISTING AS OF THE DATE OF THIS AGREEMENT ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE INTERIM CONSTRUCTION LOAN AND ANY OF THE LOAN DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE RELATED IMPROVEMENTS. BY SIGNING BELOW, BORROWER WARRANTS THAT ALL INFORMATION PROVIDED TO VERIFY ABILITY TO REPAY THE NOTE, AS MODIFIED HEREIN, IS ACCURATE AND WAS NOT ALTERED OR FALSIFIED IN ANY MANNER.

Lender National City Mortgage Co., A Subsidiary of

Witness:

National City Bank

Dorothy J. Thom:

(Seal)

--(Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments)---

STATE OF OHIO)

) SS.

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Dorothy J. Thomas, Mortgage Officer of National City Mortgage Co., an Ohio Corporation (Lender), who acknowledged that he/she did sign the foregoing instrument and that the same is the free act and deed of said Corporation and his/her free act and deed personally and as such officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, this

KEELY C. CLINE, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio

My Commission Expires July 30, 2013

Notary Public

My Commission Expiration Date is

Skagit County Auditor

1/29/2009 Page

(Spage Above This Line E	or Recording Data]
	1////
Carl I .	All Bost A
Witness: W from ay hy	(Seal)
	SÉRGEY BERTASH / Borrower
	(0.1)
Witness:	(Seal) Borrower
	2000
Witness:	(Seal)
with the state of	Borrower
Witness:	(Seal)
	Borrower
State of	
County of	
	72
On April 24, 2008, before me, Ziliya	
appeared SERGEY BERTASH, personally known to me (or	and the second
the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within	n instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), are	d that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acte	d, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
	ELINA PONONIA
	SSION
Liliya Powomasenco Aprel Notary Public	OKO SWA V LOTTELLIC SEAL)
Notary Public	
v	(MOTARY PUBLIC SEAL)
My Commission Expiration Date is: <u>OS - 9 - 201</u> /	THE WAS
	SULLIVA NOW
	San Comment
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
·	WOTON STATE



1/29/2009 Page

6 of

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Section 260) et seq.) and its implementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C F.R. Part 3500), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan"

(O) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that parry has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Insurament.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all tenewals, extensions and modifications of the Note, and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Berrower irrevocably grass and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the 0.1

Type of Recording Jurisdiction)

Plane of Recording Jurisdiction)

LOT 163, PLAT OF EAGLEMONT PHASE 1B, DIVISION NO. 6, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JAMUARY 10, 2006 UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 200501100170, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON. SITUATE IN SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

Parcel ID Number:

4618 BEAVER POND DRIVE, MOUNT VEKNOR

which currently has the address of

Street

[City] . Washington 98274

17th Codel

("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements. appuriencies, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also he covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property,"

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencombered, except for encombrances of record. Borrower warrangs and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands. subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform coverages for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

WA) (DOTZ)

Form \$045 1/01

Skagit County Auditor

1/29/2009 Page

7 of